Let us consider the methodology on the example of risk assessment when

designing the optimal density of oil and gas wells.
Sensitivity analysis of changes in geological parameters showed that the most

significant negative risk factor is the error in determining the heterogeneity coeffi-
cient. The influence of error in themeasurement of physical and chemical parameters
on the NCF is, on average, greater than the influence of geological parameters. The
most significant negative risk factor is the error in determining the oil’s viscosity,
and the only positive factor is the error in the change in relative viscosity.

Table 1 shows the results of the analysis of the sensitivity of net cash flow to
changes in economic indicators.

The most significant risk factors are changes in the price of crude oil and changes
in electricity tariffs.

The ranges of changes in the indicators were identified, and statistical indicators
were calculated based on the market analysis results.

Table 1 Dependence of changes in net cash flow (NCF) of the project on changes in economic
risks

Risk factor: parameter change Changes in NCF at optimum engineering, procurement, and
construction in % with an error of the index’s measurement

−15% −10% −5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Electricity price 1.70 1.13 0.57 0.00 −0.57 −1.13 −1.70

Other operating costs 0.42 0.28 0.14 0.00 −0.14 −0.28 −0.42

Capital costs 0.52 0.34 0.17 0.00 −0.16 −0.33 −0.48

Price of crude oil −18.62 −12.43 −6.22 0.00 6.25 12.51 18.78

Source Compiled by the authors

70 N. N. Galeeva et al.

From 2017 to 2019, the electricity tariff ranged from 3.80 to 5.78 rubles/kWh.
The mathematical expectation is 4.69 rubles/kWh. The root-mean-square deviation
is 2.87 rubles/kWh. The coefficient of variation is 61.2%. Thus, the probability of a
change in the electricity tariff is high.

From 2017 to 2019, the oil price varies from 20.74 to 39.81 million rubles per
thousand tons. The mathematical expectation is 29.08 million rubles per thousand
tons. The root-mean-square deviation is 30.10 million rubles per thousand tons. The
coefficient of variation is 103.6%. Thus, the price of oil is unstable and changes